for purposes of caring for such child for a period beginning immediately following such birth or
placement. The Hours credited under this paragaph shall be limited to such number of Hours as is
necessary to bring the total number of Hours credited for a computation period to five hundred one
(501) Hours and shall be credited only for the computation period in which the absence from work
commences, or if the Employee otherwise has at least five hundred one (501) Hours in such
computation period, for the following computation period.

Effective December 12, 1994, periods of absence due to service in the Armed
Forces of the United States will be provided in accordance with §414(u) of the Internal Revenue
Code, provided the Employee complies with all of the requirements of Federal Law in order to be

[...]

provided he has earned at least fifteen (15) Pension Credits.

7.4 SPECIAL EARLY RETIREMENT BENEFIT

Any Participant who retires on or after June 1, 1983, but prior to January 1, 2011, and
whose combined age and Years of Pension Service shall equal one hundred five (105) or more,
shall be entitled to a monthly pension equal to his Accrued Benefit on the date such Participant
makes application for Special Early Retirement. Such pension shall commence on his Special Early
Retirement Date without actuarial reduction on account of Early Retirement.

Any Participant who retires on or after January 1, 2011, but prior to November 1, 2015, and
whose combined age and Years of Pension Service equals one hundred five (105) or more, shall be
entitled to a monthly pension equal to the sum of:

(a) The Participant's Accrued Benefit ariributable to Pension Service earned prior to
January 1, 2011, without actuarial reduction; plus,

(b) The Participant's Accrued Benefit attributable to Pension Service earned on or after